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The value of FDI in Poland

the value of foreign direct 
investment in Poland  
at the end of 2015

PLN 712.1 billion 
(40% GDP)
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FDI inflow to Poland

Inflow of FDI 
(constant prices as of 2010) PLN billion
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First wave of foreign investments +PLN 200 billion  
 inflow of companies producing consumer         
 goods 
 help in the privatisation 
 

Second wave of foreign investments +PLN 195 billion
 inflow of companies providing services and 
  producers of capital goods 
   

Source: In-house materials based on UNCTAD, OECD and World Bank



How the Polish economy benefits from FDI 

FDI
INFLOW

increase in demand

increase in firms’ productivity

GDP growth
• increase in wages
• increase in employment
• better work conditions

• higher profits
• easier access to the global market
• better corporate culture

• higher budget revenues
• improvement of institutions’ quality

external effects

immeasurable effects



How the foreign investments boost the demand

FDI
INFLOW

higher 
demand

foreign
investmentPLN 1 +PLN 1.15 to GDP

Investment

Consumption

»»» »»»

HIGHER  
VALUE 
ADDED

+3%

development  
of firms
higher incomes  

+2.7% GDP +2% GDP

+1% GDP

 annualised data 1991-2015



Branches that benefit  
the most from the FDI  
inflow

Sectoral structure  
of the FDI inflow 
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Sectors contribution to the GDP 
increase due to FDI 

19%

17%

13%

8%

7%

6%

6%

24%

16%

32%

19%

7%

6%

4%

8%

8%

FDI
INFLOW



FDI spill-over effect on the Polish companies

FDI
INFLOW

+2.2 percentage points
increase in productivity of 
firms with foreign capital

+0.04-1.3%
competitors

additional productivity 
triggered by 1 percentage 
point increase of foreign 
capital share in industry  
 

+0.2-0.4%
suppliers



FDI impact on GDP growth

GDP
+15.6%

INCREASE IN
VALUE ADDED

INCREASE IN
FIRMS’ PRODUCTIVITY»»» «««

GDP is higher due to 
the FDI inflow



0

0.5%

1%

1.5%

2%

2.5%

3%

3.5%

4%

4.5%

5%

'95 '96 '97 '98 '99 '00 '01 '02 '03 '04 '05 '06 '07 '08 '09 '10 '11 '12 '13 '14
VAT

CIT

PIT

Social Insurance contributions

of total 
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international  
corporations contribute 
to one third of CIT  
revenues

How the budget benefits from the FDI inflow



How much did Poles earn due to the inflow of FDI
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Level of employment in comparison  
to the scenario of the economy without FDI

Level of wages in comparison  
to the scenario of the economy without FDI
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reinvested profits

interest

dividends

12%

43%

45%

REVENUES STRUCTURE OF FOREIGN INVESTORS IN 2015
Source: NBP



20

40

60

1995 2000 2005 2008

2

1,6

1,8

2009

Index of participation in GVC for Poland
imports of intermediate goods

Proximity 
to consumer:
Germany
Poland

exports of intermediate goods
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INDICATOR OF THE PROXIMITY TO THE CONSUMER AND INDEX OF THE PARTICIPATION IN GVC FOR POLAND  
Source: OECD
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SECTORS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROMOTION OF POLAND IN THE GVC RANKING
Source: OECD



2.40
2.08 1.96

1.63

0

4

8

12

14

Slovakia Czech
Republic

Hungary Poland

Index of GVC involvement: 
imports of intermediate goods
exports of intermediate goods

Proximity to consumer

SIGNIFICANCE OF VISEGRAD COUNTRIES IN THE GLOBAL AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRY
Source: OECD



INNOVATION RELATED EXPENDITURES OF INTERNATIONAL CORPORATIONS 
COMPARED TO SPENDINGS OF ALL FIRMS IN POLAND IN 2014
Source: OECD
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